

City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES 16-2157 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

In control: City Council

Final action: 12/14/2016

Title: Declaring December 15, 2016 Readus Fletcher Day in the City of Saint Paul.

Sponsors: Russ Stark

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/19/2016	1	Mayor's Office	Signed	
12/14/2016	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass

Declaring December 15, 2016 Readus Fletcher Day in the City of Saint Paul.

Whereas, Readus Fletcher's Saint Paul roots run deep. Born and raised in Saint Paul by a proud African American family, his father was the first African American to get a Saint Paul streetcar license and his mother modeled for famed photographer Gordon Parks;

Whereas, Readus Fletcher, a native son of the Rondo neighborhood, treasures the value of the Rondo community, the significance of its history, and has never stopped advocating for the residents of Rondo;

Whereas, Readus Fletcher has dedicated his career to public service, economic equity for businesses and residents, and increasing workforce opportunities for young people of color;

Whereas, Readus Fletcher started with the City of Saint Paul in 1975 as an aide to Bill Wilson, Saint Paul's first black council member, and later pioneered early minority business development efforts in the department of Planning and Economic Development;

Whereas, in 2008, Readus Fletcher led efforts to create the Department of Human Rights and Equal Economic Opportunity, and has since served as Director and Deputy Director of Human Rights and Contract Compliance and Business Development;

Whereas, Readus Fletcher has served on countless boards, commissions, and organizations dedicated to improving opportunities for the youth, the workforce and the small business community in Saint Paul;

Whereas, Readus Fletcher has been a tireless champion of civil rights and advocated for all Saint Paul communities, from individuals living with disabilities to local disadvantaged businesses;

Whereas, Readus Fletcher has provided wise counsel and sound guidance to community partners, city leadership, and five different City of Saint Paul Mayors, for over 40 years;

Whereas, Readus Fletcher has serenely led generations of grateful employees through times of stability and times of volatility;

Whereas, a great multitude of colleagues and friends of Readus Fletcher wish him good fortune, many laughs,

File #: RES 16-2157, Version: 1

and countless new adventures in a well-deserved and sun-filled retirement.

Now, therefore, be it resolved, that December 15, 2016 be declared Readus Fletcher Day.